_____________________________________________________________________________________________________
*Corresponding author: E-mail: toyin.ajayi@aaua.edu.ng;
Cite as: Abiola Toyin Ajayi, Oloruntoba Emmanuel Oladipo, Daniel Adegunle Adelakin, and Maleeq Babatunde Badmus. 2025.
“Genetic Diversity and Drought Tolerance in M7 Ethidium Bromide-Derived Tomato Genotypes”. International Journal of Plant &
Soil Science 37 (9):182–195. https://doi.org/10.9734/ijpss/2025/v37i95697.
International Journal of Plant & Soil Science
Volume 37, Issue 9, Page 182-195, 2025; Article no.IJPSS.142764
ISSN: 2320-7035

Table 1. List of genotypes evaluated for drought tolerance under varying peg-induced stress
conditions
S/N Genotype code Accession ID EtBr Treatment (0.5%)
1 G1 NG/AA/SEP/09/042 0 hour
2 G2 NG/AA/SEP/09/042-EtBr24 24 hours
3 G3 NG/AA/SEP/09/042-EtBr48 48 hours
4 G4 NG/AA/SEP/09/042-EtBr72 72 hours
5 G5 NG/AA/SEP/09/042-EtBr-96 96 hours
6 G6 AKUNGBA2 0 hour
7 G7 AKUNGBA2-EtBr24 24 hours
8 G8 AKUNGBA2-EtBr48 48 hours
9 G9 AKUNGBA2-EtBr72 72 hours
10 G10 AKUNGBA2EtBr96 96 hours
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The ANOVA results in Table 2 revealed that the
effects of genotype, treatment, and the genotype
× treatment interaction were significant for all the
studied traits. Among the traits, germination
energy exhibited the highest coefficient of
variation (CV) at 30%, while shoot height showed
the lowest CV (7%).
3.1 Mean Performance for Germination
and Seedling Traits among EtBr-
Derived Tomato Genotypes
Evaluated for Drought Tolerance
under Varying PEG-induced Stress
Conditions
The mean performance for germination and
seedling traits among EtBr-derived tomato
genotypes evaluated for drought tolerance under
different PEG treatments is presented in Tables
3 to 5. Under control conditions (Table 3), the
highest mean germination energy value (25%)
was observed in G5 and G7, while the lowest
(1.67%) was observed in G1. For germination
capacity, G7 had the highest value (50%) and G6
had the lowest (5%). Shoot height varied from
3.03 cm in G2 to 5.87 cm in G5. Root length
ranged from 1.91 cm in G10 to 4.55 cm in G1.
The number of roots ranged from 1.91 in G10 to
4.55 in G1. Fresh shoot weight was highest
(0.004 g) in G2, G4, and G7 and lowest (0.02 g)
in G6. Dry shoot weight ranged from 0.0005 g in
G3 to 0.004 g in G4.
Under 5% PEG treatment (Table 4), germination
energy peaked at 18.33% in G7 and dropped to
1.67% in G1. G9 exhibited the highest
germination capacity (36.67%), whereas G6 had
the lowest (5%). Shoot height ranged from 1.00
cm in G6 to 4.60 cm in G10. Root length varied
from 2.88 cm in G7 to 0.88 cm in G5. The
number of roots ranged from 1.00 in G6 to 3.30
in G9. Fresh shoot weight was highest (0.30 g) in
G1 and G3, and lowest (0.20 g) in G2 and G4
through G10. The highest dry shoot weight
(0.003 g) was observed in G1, G3, G4, G5, and
G9, while G6 had the lowest value (0.0003 g).
Under 10% PEG treatment (Table 5), no
germination energy was recorded for G5, G6,
and G7 across all traits. Germination capacity
reached its highest value (20%) in G3 and G9,
and its lowest (10%) in G1 and G2. Shoot height
varied from 2.18 cm in G4 to 0.90 cm in G3. Root
length ranged from 0.30 cm in G4 to 2.86 cm in
G3. The number of roots was highest (2.00) in
G2 and lowest (1.33) in G1, G8, and G10. Fresh
shoot weight ranged from 0.001 g in G1 to 0.02 g
in G3, G9, and G10. For dry shoot weight, the